RESOLUTION NO. 2024 - 05

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE SUBMISSION OF APPLICATIONS FOR VARIOUS GRANTS; AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SEARCY, TO-WIT:

WHEREAS, the City of Searcy recognizes the importance of seeking additional funding opportunities to support its initiatives and projects; and

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Searcy, having heard evidence as to the importance of the following grant funds and the role they would play in the City of Searcy, wishes to submit application to be the recipient of such grants.

NOW, THEREFORE, be it resolved by the City Council of the City of Searcy, Arkansas:

Section 1. That the Searcy City Council hereby approves the submission of applications for the following grants and authorizes the Mayor to execute any such documentation necessary to complete said applications.

- 1. The Arkansas Historic Preservation Grant (American Legion Hall phase IV),
- 2. The Lowe's Community Partners Grant, and
- 3. The AARP Community Challenge Grant.

Section 2. That the Searcy City Council believes that these grants align with the City's needs and will greatly benefit the community.

PASSED AND ADOPTED this 13th day of February, 2024.

/s/ Mat Faulkner

Mayor of Searcy

ATTEST:

/s/ Jerry Morris

City Clerk